• restrictions in our Revolving Credit Facility and other debt instruments of ours outstanding at that time;

• general economic and business conditions;

• our financial condition and results of operations;

• our capital requirements and the capital requirements of our subsidiaries;

• the ability of our operating subsidiaries to pay dividends and make distributions to us; and

• such other factors as our board of directors may deem relevant.

49

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of September 30, 2012:

• on an actual basis; and

• on a pro forma basis to give effect to the separation and related transactions, including the Series B Exchange and issuance of the Senior Notes, prepared
based on the assumptions and adjustments set forth in the “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Data.”

This table should be read in conjunction with “Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data,” “Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Data,” “Management’s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” and the consolidated financial statements and the related notes thereto included elsewhere in this prospectus.

  Actual  Pro Forma
  (in thousands, except share data)

Cash and Cash Equivalents  $ 9,232  $ 10,854
Debt:

Revolving Credit Facility(1) (2)  $ 190,000  $ 50,000
Promissory Notes  33,795  33,795
Senior Notes(3)  —  196,622

Total debt  223,795  280,417
Preferred Stock, $0.01 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized on an actual basis:

Series A preferred stock, at redemption value; 1,400,000 shares issued and outstanding on an actual basis; 0 shares
issued and outstanding on a pro forma basis  142,097  —
Series B preferred stock, at redemption value; 1,000,000 shares issued and outstanding on an actual basis; 0 shares
issued and outstanding on a pro
forma basis(2)  100,000  —

Total preferred stock  242,097  —
Stockholder Equity:

Class A common stock, $0.01 par value, 60,000,000 shares authorized on an actual basis; 0 shares issued and